

Docket No. 22-8976

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

**April Nardini, in her official capacity as the
Attorney General of the State of Lincoln,**

Petitioner,

v.

**Jess Mariano, Elizabeth
Mariano, and Thomas Mariano,**

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 3017
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</i>	v
<i>OPINIONS BELOW</i>	1
<i>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</i>	1
<i>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</i>	1
<i>RULES PROVISIONS</i>	1
<i>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</i>	2
<i>I. Factual Background</i>	2
<i>II. Procedural Background</i>	4
<i>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</i>	5
<i>STANDARD OF REVIEW</i>	8
<i>ARGUMENT</i>	9
I. This Court should reverse because the serious question standard is contrary to <i>Winter</i>	9
A. If the serious question standard is less stringent than <i>Winter</i> , then the serious question standard is contrary to <i>Winter</i>	10
B. The serious question standard is less stringent than the <i>Winter</i> approach	11
1. The Court in <i>Winter</i> affirmed a four-element test while the serious question standard utilizes a balancing approach.....	11
2. The <i>Winter</i> approach creates a more stringent standard for three separate elements	13
a. Contrary to <i>Winter</i> , the serious question standard allows plaintiffs to succeed without a clear showing they are likely to succeed on the merits	14

b.	The <i>Winter</i> approach requires the plaintiff to clearly show irreparable harm, not simply a balancing of the harm against the defendant	15
c.	The public interest is a necessary element in <i>Winter</i> , while it does not carry significant weight under the serious question standard	16
C.	A reduced preliminary injunction standard is contrary to public policy	17
II.	The lower courts incorrectly granted the preliminary injunction on Respondents’ Substantive Due Process and Equal Protection claims, and this Court should reverse	19
A.	The Marianos failed to make a clear showing that they are substantially likely to succeed on their Substantive Due Process claim because the Act survives rational basis review	20
1.	The Act does not infringe upon a fundamental right	22
a.	There is no fundamental right to obtain the gender-affirming care that the Act prohibits because it is a form of experimental medical treatment and is not FDA-approved.....	24
b.	There is no fundamental right to obtain the gender-affirming care this Act prohibits because gender-affirming care is not deeply rooted in the history and tradition of our Nation.....	28
2.	Because the Act is not in conflict with a fundamental right, rational basis review is proper and the Act survives	30
3.	Even if this Court finds the Act intrudes upon a parental right, the Act survives strict scrutiny	33
B.	The Marianos failed to make a clear showing that they are substantially likely to succeed on their equal protection claim because the claim cannot survive rational basis review	35
1.	This Act classifies on the basis of age and medical procedure, not gender.....	37

2.	Because this act classifies on the basis of age and medical procedure, rational basis review is proper and this Act survives	39
3.	Even if this Act classifies on the basis of gender, the Act survives heightened scrutiny	40
	<i>CONCLUSION</i>	42
	<i>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</i>	43
	<i>APPENDIX A</i>	Appendix A-1
	<i>APPENDIX B</i>	Appendix B-1
	<i>APPENDIX C</i>	Appendix C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions	<i>Page(s)</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	20, 36
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
Federal Cases	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	40
<i>Arbon Steel & Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. v. Seilig Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	38, 39
<i>Carnohan v. U.S.</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	37
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	36, 37, 40
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Doe by & through Doe v. Pub. Health Tr. Of Dade Cty.</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24, 30, 31
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia.</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	36
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	30
<i>Fields v. Palmdale School Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	37
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	39
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	31, 34, 40, 41
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	22
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	30
<i>Hennessy-Waller v. Snyder</i> , 529 F.Supp 3d 1031 (D. Az. 2021).....	39
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	34
<i>JAK Prods. v. Bayer</i> , 616 Fed. Appx. 94 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. Of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	39

<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Le Beau v. Spirito</i> , 703 F.2d 639 (1st Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2nd Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	22, 37
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	17
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	36
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	40
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	41
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (1990).....	18
<i>Netherland v. Eubanks</i> , 302 Fed. Appx. 244 (2008)	8
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	30, 37
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	36, 40
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	34
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	38
<i>Prince v. Mass.</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	22
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	33
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	31
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</i> , 926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991).....	9, 17
<i>Rutherford v. U.S.</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	37
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12, 16
<i>Skinner v. Okl. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	22
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918).....	36
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	34
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	37, 41

<i>United States Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	40
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 719-20 (1997).....	20, 29, 30
<i>Weaver v. Henderson.</i> , 984 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	41
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	31
<i>Winnemucca Indian Colony v. U.S. ex Rel</i> , 837 F.Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Nev. 2011).....	12
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	<i>Passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)	1
-----------------------------	---

Secondary Sources

Chantal M. Wiepjes, et al., <i>The Amsterdam Cohort of Gender Dysphoria Study (1972-2015)</i> , 15 <i>Journal of Sexual Medicine</i> 4 (Apr. 1, 2018).	25
Farah Naz Khan, <i>A History of Transgender Health Care</i> , <i>Scientific American American</i> (Nov. 16, 2021).....	29
Laura Edwards-Leeper and Erica Anderson, <i>The mental health establishment is failing trans kids</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> (Nov. 24, 2021).	27, 41
Lisa Littman, <i>Individuals Treated for Gender Dysphoria with Medical and/or Surgical Transition Who Subsequently Detransitioned</i> , <i>Archives of Sexual Behavior</i> 50 (Oct. 19, 2021).....	<i>Passim</i>
Maria Paz-Otero, et al., <i>A 2020 Review of Mental Health Comorbidities in Gender Dysphoric and Gender Non-Conforming People</i> , 3 <i>Journal of Psychiatry Treatment and Research</i> 44, 46 (2021).	25

Maya Kailas, et al., *Prevalence and Types of Gender-Affirming Surgery Among a Sample of Transgender Endocrinology Patients Prior to state Expansion of Insurance Coverage*, 23 *Endocrine Practice* 780 (2017).....25

Renuka Rayasam, *The transgender care that states are banning, explained*, Politico (Mar. 25, 2022).28, 34

Wylie C. Hembree, et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons*, 102 *J. Clin. Endocrinol Medab.* 3869 (Nov. 1 2017).32, 34
